IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

TAMER MAHMOUD, ET AL., Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS W. TAYLOR, ET AL., Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

Brief of National Religious Broadcasters,
Parental Rights Foundation, Wagner Faith and
Freedom Center, and Concerned Women for
America as *Amici Curiae* in support of
Petitioners

MICHAEL P. FARRIS

Counsel of Record

NATIONAL WILLIAM WAGNER RELIGIOUS 5600 West Mount Hope

BROADCASTERS Highway

20 F. Street, Seventh Lansing, MI 48917 Floor (517) 643-1765

Washington, D.C. 20001 prof.wwjd@gmail.com

 $(202) \ 341-4783$

mfarris@nrb.org

Counsel for Amicus

Curiae

Table of Contents

Table of Contents i
Table of Authoritiesii
Interest of Amici
Summary of the Argument
Argument5
I. The School District Seeks to Change the Religious Viewpoints of Students 5
II. It is Unconstitutional <i>Per Se</i> for Public Schools to Seek to Change the Religious Views of Students
III. This Court Has Promised Parents that Public Schools Must Adhere to Religious Neutrality 11
IV. Students are Protected from Mere Exposure to Materials that Advance Religious Beliefs
V. The Idea that this Case Needs to be Remanded for Evidentiary Development is Seriously Flawed
Conclusion

Table of Authorities

Cases

Bowen v. Roy, 476 U.S. 693 (1986)
Braunfeld v. Brown, 366 U.S. 599 (1961)
Cal. Parents for the Equalization of Educ. Materials
v. Torlakson, 973 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2020) 18
Citizens for Parental Rights v. San Mateo Bd. of Ed.,
51 Cal. App. 3d, 124 Cal. Rptr. (1975) 20
Edwards v. Aguillard, 482 U.S. 578 (1987) 5, 9
Engel v. Vitale, 370 U.S. 421(1962) 14, 15
Epperson v. State of Ark., 393 U.S. 97 (1968) 11
Florey v. Sioux Falls Sch. Dist. 49-5, 619 F.2d 1311
(8th Cir. 1980)
Grove v. Mead Sch. Dist. No. 354, 753 F.2d 1528 (9th
Cir. 1985)
Hobolth v. Greenway, 52 Mich. App. 682, 218 N.W.2d
98 (1974)
Mahmoud v. McKnight, 102 F.4th 191 (4th Cir.
2024)
<i>Mederios v. Kiyosaki</i> , 52 Hawaii 436, 478 P.2d 314
(1970)
Moody v. Cronin, 484 F. Supp. 270 (C.D. Ill. 1979) 20
Mozert v. Hawkins County Bd. of Educ., 827 F.2d
1058 (6th Cir. 1987)
Parker v. Hurley, 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008) 18, 19
People of State of Ill. ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Ed.
of Sch. Dist. No. 71, Champaign Cnty., Ill., 333
U.S. 203 (1948) 11, 12, 14
Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp, 374
U.S. 203 (1963)12, 13, 14, 15
$Smith\ v.\ Ricci,\ 89\ N.J.\ 514,\ 446\ A.2d\ 501\ (1982)\ 20$
Spence v. Bailey, 465 F.2d 797 (6th Cir. 1972) 19

Valent v. N.J. State Bd. of Ed., 114 N.J. Super. 63	,
274 A.2d 832 (1971)	. 20
Wallace v. Jaffree, 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	. 14
Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	. 18
Other Authorities	
Mozert v. Hawkins County Public Schools, U.S.	
Supreme Court No. 87-1100, Cert. Pet. at 8. (1987))
	.16
